Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

ACROMEGALY THERAPY

Products Affected

e Somavert

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Documentation of diagnosis including supporting lab/diagnostic test
Medical results. Documentation of all past treatments for acromegaly.
Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

For Acromegaly, must be prescribed by an Endocrinologist.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for the treatment of acromegaly in patients who have had
inadequate response to surgery or radiation and have had inadequate
response with generic injectable octreotide.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




ACTEMRA

Products Affected

o« Actemra ACTPen « Actemra subcutaneous

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by an appropriate specialist to treat the stated diagnosis.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for a diagnosis of moderate to severe rheumatoid arthritis for
patients with documented failure to two of the following alternatives:
Enbrel, Humira, Orencia, Rinvoq, Xeljanz/XR. Actemra will be approved
for systemic juvenile idiopathic arthritis. Actemra will be approved for
polyarticular juvenile idiopathic arthritis for patients with documented
failure of both Enbrel and Humira. Covered for the diagnosis of giant cell
arteritis. Approved for Systemic Sclerosis-associated Interstitial Lung
disease (SSC-ILD). Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be
evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

ACTHAR

Products Affected

o Acthar
« Acthar Selfject

« Cortrophin Gel

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber None
Restrictions

Coverage One year
Duration

Other Criteria

For all FDA approved indications in adults, documentation of
contraindication to, serious side effects (such as steroid-induced mania or
sepsis) from, or therapeutic failure with oral or injectable corticosteroids is
required. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated
according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




ACTIMMUNE

Products Affected

e Actimmune

PA Criteria Criteria Details
Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.
Criteria

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber None
Restrictions

Coverage One year
Duration

Other Criteria

Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

ACTINIC KERATOSIS

Products Affected

o Kilisyri

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a Dermatologist or Oncologist

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for patients with a diagnosis of actinic keratosis on the face or
scalp who have had previous trial and failure or severe intolerance with
generic imiquimod 5% cream and either generic fluorouracil 5% cream or
generic fluorouracil solution. Requests for non-FDA approved indications
will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use
requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




ACUTE HAE

Products Affected

« Berinert intravenous kit o Ruconest

 icatibant e Sajazir

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Excluded for the prophylaxis of hereditary angioedema attacks. Ruconest is

Criteria also excluded for the treatment of acute laryngeal hereditary angioedema
attacks.

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the

Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by allergist, immunologist, hematologist, or
dermatologist

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for a confirmed diagnosis of HAE Type 1, Type II, or Type |11 for
the treatment of acute hereditary angioedema attacks. Coverage of Berinert,
Ruconest, and Sajazir requires documentation of inadequate response or
severe intolerance to icatibant (generic for Firazyr). Requests for non-FDA
approved indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory
off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

ADEMPAS

Products Affected
o Adempas

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required For pulmonary hypertension: results of a right heart catheterization,
Medical current and previous therapies for this diagnosis. For chronic
Information thromboembolic pulmonary hypertension (CTEPH): documentation of

diagnosis and surgical history (if applicable).

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber Must be prescribed by a pulmonologist or cardiologist
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Covered for the treatment of pulmonary hypertension diagnosed by right
heart catheterization showing a mean artery pressure of greater than or
equal to 25 mmHg at rest. In addition, the patient must have a pulmonary
capillary wedge pressure less than or equal to 15 mmHg at rest. There must
also be documentation of clinical failure or severe intolerance to generic
sildenafil or tadalafil/Alyq and one other agent with a different mechanism
of action, such as a prostacyclin or an endothelin receptor antagonist.
Covered for the treatment of chronic thromboembolic pulmonary
hypertension (CTEPH) when the patient has documentation of recurrent or
persistent disease after surgical treatment or documentation of inoperable
disease. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated
according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite




ALPHA-1 ANTITRYPSIN THERAPY

Products Affected

o Aralast NP intravenous recon soln 1,000 .

Prolastin-C intravenous solution

mg e Zemaira intravenous recon soln 1,000 mg
o Glassia
PA Criteria Criteria Details
Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.
Criteria
Required Documentation of diagnosis, pertinent lab/diagnostic test results (such as
Medical AAT serum levels, genotype testing, and pulmonary function testing, or
Information other tests performed to confirm the diagnosis, and documentation of

previous therapies

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a pulmonologist

Coverage
Duration

One year, only as weekly infusions

Other Criteria

Coverage will not be provided for alpha antitrypsin deficits other than the
ones defined here: patients with alpha 1 antitrypsin (AAT) levels below 11
micromol/L (80mg/dL or approximately 57mg/dL by nephelometry) who
are PiZZ, PiSz, PiZ(null), Pi(null)(null), Pi(malton,malton),
Pi(Siiyama,Siiyama) or have dysfunctional AAT protein (such as PiF or Pi
Pittsburg genotypes) AND have evidence of emphysema as FEV1 less than
80% of predicted value. Patients must also demonstrate 1 or more of the
following: signs of significant lung disease such as chronic productive
cough or unusual frequency of lower respiratory infection, airflow
obstruction, accelerated decline of FEV1 or chest radiograph or CT scan
evidence of emphysema, especially in the absence of a recognized risk
factor (smoking, occupational dust exposure, etc.). In addition, patients
with emphysema due to AAT deficiency must be maintained on regimens
similar to those patients with emphysema not associated with AAT
deficiency, including: maximally tolerated doses of beta-adrenergic
bronchodilators, anticholinergics and antibiotics, when appropriate and no
contraindications exist. Patients must also have vaccinations against
influenza and pneumococcus. Request will also be evaluated for Part B vs




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

PA Criteria Criteria Details
Part D coverage. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be
evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.
Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite




AMPHETAMINE

Products Affected
« amphetamine sulfate

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Excluded when used for weight loss, even if non-cosmetic (such as morbid
Criteria obesity).

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber None
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite

10




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

APOMORPHINE

Products Affected

e apomorphine

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a neurologist.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Apomorphine (generic for Apokyn) is covered for the treatment of off
episodes in Parkinson's disease patients established on levodopa/carbidopa
therapy. Patient must have documented attempts at levodopa/carbidopa
dose and/or frequency adjustment, up to a maximum tolerated dose is
achieved or intolerance is experienced, to mitigate wearing-off symptoms.
Recertification for the treatment of off episodes will require objective
and/or subjective evidence from prescriber of a decrease in frequency
and/or severity of wearing-off symptoms. Requests for non-FDA approved
indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label
use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite

11




ARCALYST

Products Affected
o Arcalyst

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.
Criteria

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber None
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite

12




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

ARIKAYCE

Products Affected
« Arikayce

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Excluded when used for the treatment of patients with non-refractory

Criteria mycobacterium avium complex (MAC) disease or when being used as a
single agent.

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies, pertinent lab/diagnostic test

Medical results. For the diagnosis of refractory mycobacterium avium complex

Information disease, sputum culture results are required.

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber Must be prescribed by an infectious disease specialist or pulmonologist.
Restrictions
Coverage Initial approval - 6 months. Recertifications - 1 year.

Duration

Other Criteria Covered for patients with refractory mycobacterium avium complex
(MAC) disease who have documentation of a positive sputum culture,
obtained after a minimum 6-month treatment with a multi-drug regimen
(such as clarithromycin/azithromycin, rifampin, and ethambutol). For
approval, patient must be using Arikayce in combination with other
medications as part of a multi-drug regimen. Recertification will require
documentation of a negative sputum culture while taking Arikayce taken
within 30 days prior to the request. Requests for non-FDA approved
indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label
use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite

13




AURYXIA

Products Affected

o Auryxia

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Excluded for a diagnosis of iron deficiency anemia, as iron products are
Criteria excluded from Part D coverage.

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber None
Restrictions

Coverage One year
Duration

Other Criteria

Auryxia will be covered for the control of serum phosphorus levels for
patients with chronic kidney disease on dialysis. Requests for non-FDA
approved indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory
off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite

14




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

AUSTEDO

Products Affected

o Austedo oral tablet 12 mg, 6 mg, 9 mg o Austedo XR Titration Kt(Wk1-4) oral

o Austedo XR oral tablet extended release tablet, Ext Rel 24hr dose pack 12-18-24-

24 hr 12 mg, 18 mg, 24 mg, 30 mg, 36 mg, 30 mg, 6 mg (14)-12 mg (14)-24 mg (14)
42 mg, 48 mg, 6 mg

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Will not be covered in combination with tetrabenazine (Xenazine).
Criteria

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a neurologist or a psychiatrist

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite

15




BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

Products Affected

« Abilify MyCite Maintenance Kit oral
tablet with sensor and strip 15 mg, 2 mg,
20 mg, 30 mg, 5 mg

« Abilify MyCite Starter Kit oral tablet with
sensor, strip, pod 10 mg

Fanapt

Lybalvi oral tablet 10-10 mg, 15-10 mg,
20-10 mg, 5-10 mg

Rexulti oral tablet 0.25 mg, 0.5 mg, 1 mg,
2mg, 3 mg, 4 mg

« asenapine maleate o Secuado
o Auvelity « Vraylar oral capsule
» Caplyta oral capsule 10.5 mg, 21 mg, 42
mg
PA Criteria Criteria Details
Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling. Lybalvi also excluded for patients using
Criteria opioids or undergoing acute opioid withdrawal.
Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.
Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber None
Restrictions

Coverage One year
Duration

Other Criteria

For a dx of bipolar disorder, coverage of asenapine (generic for Saphris),
Caplyta, Fanapt or Vraylar requires documentation of significant
intolerance or therapeutic failure of two generic first-line treatments (such
as lithium, valproate, aripiprazole, risperidone, olanzapine, ziprasidone,
quetiapine). For a dx of schizophrenia, coverage of asenapine (generic for
Saphris), Caplyta, Fanapt, Rexulti, Secuado, or Vraylar requires
documentation of significant intolerance or therapeutic failure of two
generic first-line treatments (such as lurasidone, lithium, valproate,
aripiprazole, risperidone, olanzapine, ziprasidone, quetiapine). Coverage of
Lybalvi for a dx of schizophrenia or bipolar 1 disorder requires
documentation of one of the following: 1) at least a 4-week trial with
generic olanzapine that yielded beneficial stable clinical response but
unacceptable weight gain (unacceptability as determined by provider with
attribution to side effect of olanzapine) or 2) significant intolerance or
therapeutic failure of two generic first-line treatments (such as lurasidone,

16




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

PA Criteria

Criteria Detalls

lithium, valproate, aripiprazole, risperidone, olanzapine, ziprasidone,
quetiapine). For a dx of major depressive disorder, coverage of Auvelity,
Rexulti, or Vraylar requires documentation of significant intolerance or
therapeutic failure of an antidepressant (such as an SSRI, SNRI, TCA,
bupropion) and a generic atypical antipsychotic indicated for major
depressive disorder (such as aripiprazole, olanzapine, quetiapine), used
alone or in combination. Abilify Mycite is covered for schizophrenia,
bipolar I disorder, or major depressive disorder in patients who have had
severe intolerance or drug failure with generic aripiprazole tablets and
long-acting injectable aripiprazole (e.g., Abilify Maintena). Requests for
non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare
statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications

All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses

N/A

Part B
Prerequisite

No

17




BENLYSTA

Products Affected
« Benlysta subcutaneous

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Excluded for patients who are currently receiving treatment with any B-
Criteria cell-targeted therapy or biologic.

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be followed by a Rheumatologist or Nephrologist

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for the treatment of adult patients with active, autoantibody-
positive, systemic lupus erythematosus (SLE) who are receiving standard
therapy and patients with active lupus nephritis who are receiving standard
therapy. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated
according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite

18




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

BESREMI

Products Affected
e Besremi

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling. If patient is currently taking hydroxyurea,
Criteria they must transition off by gradual taper and discontinue by week 13.
Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber Must be prescribed by an oncologist or hematologist.
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Covered for patients with a diagnosis of polycythemia vera (PV). Requests
for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to the
Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite
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BEXAROTENE GEL

Products Affected
« Dbexarotene topical

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by an oncologist or dermatologist.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for a diagnosis of refractory or persistent cutaneous t-cell
lymphoma (CTCL) (stage 1a or 1b) after failure with or inability to tolerate
at least one other therapy. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will
be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use
requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

BTKI

Products Affected

o Brukinsa o Imbruvica oral capsule 140 mg, 70 mg
« Calquence o Imbruvica oral suspension

« Calquence (acalabrutinib mal) « Imbruvica oral tablet 420 mg

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

For cancer diagnosis, must be prescribed by an Oncologist or
Hematologist. For non-cancer diagnosis, must be prescribed by an
appropriate specialist.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for FDA-approved indications. For shared indications, approval
of Calquence requires intolerance or contraindication to Brukinsa and
Imbruvica. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated
according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite

21




BUDESONIDE FOAM

Products Affected
o budesonide rectal

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a gastroenterologist

Coverage
Duration

Initial approval - 6 weeks. Subsequent courses will be authorized at 6-
week intervals.

Other Criteria

Budesonide foam will be authorized for patients with a diagnosis of active,
mild to moderate ulcerative colitis with documentation of severe
intolerance or therapeutic failure to mesalamine enemas, mesalamine
suppositories, or hydrocortisone enemas. The initial approval will be for six
weeks. As topical budesonide does not have proven efficacy to maintain
remission, chronic therapy with budesonide foam will not be authorized.
Approval for future treatment courses will require documentation of
remission from the initial course of therapy. In addition, documentation
that remission failed on a course of an appropriate immunomodulator or
biologic will be required. If the criteria are met, subsequent treatment
courses will a be approved in 6-week intervals. Requests will also be
evaluated for off-label use.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

BYLVAY

Products Affected

« Bylvay

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion History of liver transplant, clinical evidence of decompensated cirrhosis or
Criteria as limited by FDA labeling

Required Diagnosis of Alagille syndrome or PFIC confirmed by genetic testing,
Medical objective and/or subjective provider assessment of baseline pruritus
Information severity.

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a hepatologist, gastroenterologist, or physician
knowledgeable in the management of progressive familial intrahepatic
cholestasis (PFIC).

Coverage
Duration

Initial approval - 6 months. Recertifications - 1 year.

Other Criteria

Covered for the treatment of cholestatic pruritus in patients at least 12
months of age who have Alagille syndrome with confirmed mutations in
the JAG1 or NOTCH2 gene. Covered for treatment of significant pruritus
due to progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis (PFIC). Significant is
defined as severe enough pruritus that sleep and/or activities of daily living
are disturbed. Recertification for both indications requires documentation
that the patient is tolerating therapy and is experiencing a decrease in
pruritis from baseline based on objective and/or subjective assessment from
provider. Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated
according to the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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CABLIVI

Products Affected
« Cablivi injection Kit

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a hematologist

Coverage
Duration

Initial approval - 3 months. Recertification - 1 month.

Other Criteria

Covered for patients with a diagnosis of acquired thrombotic
thrombocytopenic purpura (aTTP) when being used in combination with
plasma exchange and immunosuppressive therapy (such as systemic
corticosteroids or rituximab). Should documentation of underlying disease
persist (such as suppressed ADAMTS13 activity levels) after the initial
treatment period (up to 30 days beyond the last plasma exchange),
recertification will be approved for an additional 1 month of therapy.
Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

CAMZYOS

Products Affected

o Camzyos

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a cardiologist.

Coverage
Duration

6 months

Other Criteria

Covered for patients with a diagnosis of symptomatic obstructive
hypertrophic cardiomyopathy (HCM) confirmed by echocardiogram
AND/OR cardiac magnetic resonance. Must have New York Heart
Association (NYHA) Class Il or Class I11 functional status and a left
ventricular ejection fraction (LVEF) of at least 55%. In addition, the patient
must have had serious side effects or drug failure to at least one non-
vasodilating beta blocker (i.e. atenolol, bisoprolol, metoprolol) AND one
non-dihydropyridine calcium channel blocker (must be separate trials),
unless there is a documented medical reason why these agents cannot be
used. Recertification will require 1) submission of progress notes
documenting the patient has achieved/maintained a positive clinical
response to therapy AND 2) the patient's LVEF is at least 50%. Requests
for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to the
Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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CARBAGLU

Products Affected
o carglumic acid

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.
Criteria

Required Diagnosis

Medical

Information

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber None
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Covered for acute or chronic hyperammonemia due to the deficiency of the
hepatic enzyme n-acetylglutamate synthase (NAGS). Covered as
adjunctive therapy to standard of care for the treatment of acute
hyperammonemia due to propionic acidemia (PA) or methylmalonic
acidemia (MMA).

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite

26




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

CERDELGA

Products Affected

o Cerdelga

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion Combination therapy with Cerdelga and enzyme replacement therapy (such

Criteria as Eleyso, Cerezyme) is excluded. Concomitant use of a moderate or
strong CYP2D6 inhibitor with a moderate or strong CYP3a inhibitor in
extensive metabolizers or intermediate metabolizers is excluded.
Concomitant use of a strong CYP3a inhibitor in poor metabolizers or
intermediate metabolizers is excluded. Cerdelga is excluded in patients
with pre-existing cardiac disease, long Q-T syndrome, and for those who
take class 1a or class Il antiarrhythmic.

Required Diagnosis, including supporting labs/diagnostic test results (such as

Medical enzyme analysis, mutation analysis, or bone marrow studies, or other tests

Information performed to confirm the diagnosis). Current drug profile to avoid labeled

exclusions for use with enzyme replacement therapy, strong CYP3a
inhibitors, and certain antiarrhythmics.

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber None
Restrictions

Coverage One year
Duration

Other Criteria

Cerdelga is covered for Type 1 Gaucher disease in patients who are
CYP2D6 extensive metabolizers, intermediate metabolizers or poor
metabolizers.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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CGRP ANTAGONISTS

Products Affected
o Aimovig Autoinjector « Ajovy Syringe
o Ajovy Autoinjector

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

None

Coverage
Duration

Initial approval - 6 months. Recertifications - 1 year.

Other Criteria

Covered for a diagnosis of episodic or chronic migraine headache. Patient
must be experiencing 4 or more migraine headache days per month. Patient
must have been treated with two different classes of medications, for at
least eight weeks per trial, that are supported by compendia for the
prophylactic treatment of migraine headache (such as amitriptyline,
divalproex sodium, propranolol, topiramate, or venlafaxine) which resulted
in intolerance or lack of clinical efficacy. For clinical failure due to
intolerance, an eight-week trial of medication is not required. Upon
recertification, prescriber must attest to the clinical response to treatment,
defined as a reduction in the number of migraine headache days per month
compared to pre-treatment. Requests for non-FDA approved indications
will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use
requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

CHOLBAM

Products Affected

o Cholbam

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Documentation of diagnosis and pertinent lab/diagnostic test results (such
Medical as gas chromatography-mass spectrometry urine analysis, liver function
Information tests and other tests performed to confirm the diagnosis).

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by an endocrinologist, gastroenterologist, geneticist,
hepatologist, or metabolic specialist.

Coverage
Duration

Initial approval - 3 months. Recertifications - 1 year.

Other Criteria

For its FDA approved indications, there must be a diagnosis made by gas
chromatography-mass spectrometry analysis of the urine with a positive
identification of elevated bile acids. In addition, liver function tests must
identify elevated serum aminotransferases with normal serum gamma
glutamyltransferase. The initial approval will be for three months. After
the initial three-month authorization, approval will be granted in one-year
increments with documentation of improved liver function via
aminotransferase lowering. Requests for non-FDA approved indications
will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use
requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.
Off-Label Uses N/A
Part B No

Prerequisite
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CIMZIA

Products Affected

o Cimzia Powder for Reconst o Cimzia subcutaneous syringe kit 400 mg/2
mL (200 mg/mL x 2)

PA Criteria Criteria Detalils

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the

Medical stated diagnosis.

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by an appropriate specialist to treat the stated diagnosis.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Cimzia will be covered for a diagnosis of ankylosing spondylitis in patients
with documented failure to two of the following alternatives: Cosentyx,
Enbrel, Humira, Cyltezo, Hadlima, Xeljanz/XR. Covered for a diagnosis of
moderate to severe active Crohn's disease in patients with a documented
failure of two of the following: Humira, Cyltezo, Hadlima, Rinvoq,
Skyrizi, Stelara. Covered for the diagnosis of non-radiographic axial
spondyloarthritis. Covered for a diagnosis of moderate to severe
rheumatoid arthritis in patients with documented failure to two of the
following alternatives: Enbrel, Humira, Cyltezo, Hadlima, Orencia,
Rinvoq, Xeljanz/XR. Covered for the diagnosis of moderate to severe
plaque psoriasis that involves at least 5% body surface area (BSA).
Covered for the diagnosis of moderate to severe plaque psoriasis that
involves less than 5% BSA if the affected area involves the hands, feet,
facial or genital regions. In addition, there must be documented failure to
two of the following alternatives: Cosentyx, Enbrel, Humira, Cyltezo,
Hadlima, Otezla, Skyrizi, Stelara. Covered for a diagnosis of psoriatic
arthritis in patients with documented failure of two of the following
alternatives: Cosentyx, Enbrel, Humira, Cyltezo, Hadlima, Otezla, Orencia,
Rinvoq, Stelara, Xeljanz/XR. Requests for non-FDA approved indications
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

PA Criteria Criteria Detalls

will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label use
requirements

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite
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COSENTYX

Products Affected
o Cosentyx (2 Syringes) o Cosentyx subcutaneous syringe 75 mg/0.5
« Cosentyx Pen (2 Pens) mL
o Cosentyx UnoReady Pen
PA Criteria Criteria Details
Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling.
Criteria
Required Diagnosis, current and previous therapies used for the treatment of the
Medical stated diagnosis.
Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis.

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a dermatologist or rheumatologist

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for the diagnosis of ankylosing spondylitis in patients with
refractory disease defined by failure of at least one NSAID at maximally
tolerated dose taken for a minimum one-month duration. Covered for the
diagnosis of moderate to severe chronic plaque psoriasis with psoriasis that
involves at least 5% body surface area (BSA). Covered for the diagnosis of
moderate to severe chronic plague psoriasis in patients with psoriasis that
involves less than 5% BSA if the affected area involves the hands, feet,
facial or genital regions. Patients also must meet one of the following
criteria: 1) had a 3-month trial of acitretin, methotrexate, or cyclosporine
therapy resulting in intolerance or clinical failure or 2) have tried UVB/coal
tar or PUV A/topical corticosteroids for at least 3 months or 3) have tried
and failed at least two of the following for 3 months: treatment with
medium and/or high potency topical corticosteroids or anthralin,
calcipotriene, or tazarotene. Covered for a diagnosis of psoriatic arthritis.
Covered for a diagnosis of non-radiographic axial spondyloarthritis.
Covered for a diagnosis of moderate to severe hidradenitis suppurativa
(HS). Covered for patients with a diagnosis of enthesitis-related arthritis
who have failed to respond to and/or are intolerant to at least one month of
maximally tolerated NSAID therapy. Requests for non-FDA approved

32




Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

PA Criteria Criteria Detalls

indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label
use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite
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CUVRIOR

Products Affected
e Cuvrior

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions | Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated

diagnosis.
Prescriber None
Restrictions
Coverage One year

Duration

Other Criteria Covered for patients with a diagnosis of stable Wilson's disease who are
de-coppered and tolerant to penicillamine. Must have contraindication to
penicillamine tablets (generic for Depen) and contraindication to trientine
capsules (generic for Syprine). Recertification requires evidence of
provider re-evaluation showing that patient cannot be transitioned to
maintenance on penicillamine tablets (generic for Depen) or trientine
capsules (generic for Syprine). Requests for non-FDA approved
indications will be evaluated according to the Medicare statutory off-label
use requirements.

Indications All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses N/A

Part B No
Prerequisite
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

CYLTEZO

Products Affected

o Cyltezo(CF) Pen
o Cyltezo(CF) Pen Crohn's-UC-HS
o Cyltezo(CF) Pen Psoriasis-UV

o Cyltezo(CF) subcutaneous syringe kit 10
mg/0.2 mL, 20 mg/0.4 mL, 40 mg/0.4 mL,
40 mg/0.8 mL

PA Criteria Criteria Details

Exclusion As limited by FDA labeling

Criteria

Required Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic test results, current and previous therapies
Medical used for the treatment of the stated diagnosis

Information

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by an appropriate specialist to treat the stated diagnosis.

Coverage
Duration

One year

Other Criteria

Covered for ANKYLOSING SPONDYLITIS (AS) for pts w/ refractory
disease defined by failure of at least one NSAID at maximally tolerated
dose for at least 1 month. Covered for moderate to severe active CROHN'S
DISEASE. In addition, the patient must meet ONE of the following
criteria: 1) patient continues to experience disease flare despite at least 4
weeks of maximally tolerated budesonide, up to 9mg/day (or equivalent
therapeutic glucocorticoid), 2) treatment with an immunomodulator (such
as azathioprine or 6-mp) fails to maintain remission in a case of steroid
dependent or steroid refractory disease, 3) documentation is provided that
azathioprine, 6-mp, or MTX is not effective, contraindicated, or not
tolerated. Covered for moderate to severe HIDRADENITIS
SUPPURATIVA. Covered for moderate to severely active JUVENILE
IDIOPATHIC ARTHRITIS (JIA). Pt must have failed to respond to or are
intolerant to approved DMARD agents, such as MTX, NSAIDS, analgesics
or corticosteroids, either alone or in combination. Covered for moderate to
severe chronic PLAQUE PSORIASIS that involves at least 5% of their
body surface area (BSA). Covered for the diagnosis of moderate to severe
chronic PLAQUE PSORIASIS in patients with less than 5% BSA if the
affected area involves the hands, feet, facial or genital regions. Patient also
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PA Criteria

Criteria Detalls

must meet one of the following criteria (requirement bypassed if patient
has tried UVB and coal tar or PUVA and topical corticosteroids--a non-
part- d service): 1) had a 3-month trial of acitretin, methotrexate (MTX), or
cyclosporine therapy resulting in intolerance or clinical failure OR 2) have
tried and failed at least TWO of the following for 3 months: treatment with
medium and/or high potency topical corticosteroids or anthralin,
calcipotriene, or tazarotene. Covered for PSORIATIC ARTHRITIS (PsA).
Covered for active moderate to severe RHEUMATOID ARTHRITIS (RA)
in pts who have failed to respond to or are intolerant to approved disease-
modifying antirheumatic drug (DMARD) agents, such as MTX,
azathioprine, sulfasalazine, or hydroxychloroquine, either alone or in
combination for a 3-month period. Covered for moderately to severely
active ULCERATIVE COLITIS (UC) in pts with documented failure of
TWO standard of care classes: thiopurine, 5-aminosalyicylate,
cyclosporine, or 1VV/oral steroids. Covered for non-infectious intermediate,
posterior uveitis and panuveitis in pts with an ineffective response,
contraindication, or intolerance to TWO of the following regimens: 1)
topical or injected ophthalmologic steroid, 2) oral systemic steroid, 3)
immunosuppressive agent, such as azathioprine, mycophenolate, or MTX.
Requests for non-FDA approved indications will be evaluated according to
the Medicare statutory off-label use requirements.

Indications

All Medically-accepted Indications.

Off-Label Uses

N/A

Part B
Prerequisite

No
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Prior Authorization Requirements
Effective November 1, 2024

DAYBUE

Products Affected

o Daybue

PA Criteria

Criteria Details

Exclusion
Criteria

As limited by FDA labeling

Required
Medical
Information

Diagnosis, pertinent diagnostic/lab test results

Age Restrictions

Patient age must be consistent with the FDA approval for the stated
diagnosis

Prescriber
Restrictions

Must be prescribed by a neurologist or provider who specializes in the
treatment of Rett Syndrome (RTT)

Coverage
Duration

6 months

Other Criteria

Covered for patients with a diagnosis of classic or typical Rett Syndrome
(RTT) and have a confirmed mutation of the MECP2 gene. Recertification
will require subjective or objective evidence from provider that the patient
is tolerating therapy and the drug is providing ongoing benefit in terms of
disease improvement or stability (i.e., symptoms, quality o